service	tax	and	that	SPCL	would	be	reimbursed	for	this	tax	by	IIT	Patna	upon	providing	receipts.	b)	SPCL,	in
accordance	 with	 the	 Letter	 of	 Award,	 duly	 registered	 itself	 with	 the	 Central	 Excise	 and	 Service	 Tax	 (CEST,
hereafter)	 and	 discharged	 its	 service	 tax	 obligations	 amounting	 to	 Rs.9,73,25,398.23	 (Rupees	 Nine	 Crore
Seventy-Three	 Lakh	 Twenty-Five	 Thousand	 Three	 Hundred	 Ninety-Eight	 and	 Twenty-Three	 paisa)	 for	 the
period	spanning	from	March	2013	to	April	2015.	It	is	important	to	note	that	these	service	tax	amounts	were
integrated	into	the	monthly	running	bills	for	the	aforementioned	months,	which	were	submitted	by	SPCL	and

[...]

The	 relevant	 facts,	 leading	 to	 the	 presentation	 of	 CA-II,	 are	 as	 follows:	 a)	 SPCL	 was	 awarded	 a	 works
contract	vide	Work	Order	dated	22nd	February,	2013	by	NIT	Rourkela	to	carry	out	construction	projects	at	its
campus.	The	total	value	of	the	contract	was	Rs.302,82,39,866.00	7	(Rupees	Three	Hundred	Two	Crore	Eighty-
Two	Lakh	Thirty-Nine	Thousand	Eight	Hundred	Sixty-Six	only).	Clause	12	of	 the	Work	Order	stated	 that	 the
aforesaid	price	 shall	 be	 inclusive	of	 all	 taxes	except	 service	 tax	which	may	be	 reimbursed	as	applicable.	b)
SPCL	sought	clarifications	from	the	Service	Tax	Commissionerate	regarding	the	applicability	of	service	tax	on
services	 rendered	 to	 NIT,	 Rourkela.	 c)	 SPCL,	 however,	 discharged	 its	 service	 tax	 liability	 amounting	 to	 Rs
5,79,17,168.00	(Rupees	Five	Crore	Seventy-Nine	Lakh	Seventeen	Thousand	One	Hundred	Sixty-Eight	only)	to
the	Service	Tax	Department	and	raised	all	the	bills	to	NIT,	Rourkela	charging	service	tax.	However,	no	service
tax	was	paid	by	NIT,	Rourkela	claiming	that	the	work	executed	is	exempt	from	the	payment	of	service	tax.	d)
Aggrieved,	SPCL	approached	 the	Orissa	High	Court	 for	 reimbursement	of	such	service	 tax	payment.